RESOLUTION NO. 2022-___

RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE CREATION OF A SALINE COUNTY ANIMAL SHELTER COOPERATIVE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the City of Bryant sees the need for a Saline County Animal Shelter cooperative serving many areas in Saline County; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bryant has collected input from the communities across the County; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bryant wishes to work in cooperation with its neighbors in a way that is mutually beneficial to all, and

WHEREAS, the City of Bryant sees an opportunity to improve the health, welfare and safety of its citizens and animals.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRYANT, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby supports the creation and construction of an Animal Shelter Cooperative serving multiple jurisdictions throughout Saline County.

SECTION 2. The City Council pledges its support of the process to both seek out funding to build the new animal shelter by any means possible, including applying for grants.

SECTION 3. The City Council pledges its support of the process and gives authorization to the Mayor to negotiate, and begin the initial stages of entering into contracts with multiple jurisdictions throughout Saline County for the purposes of the Animal Shelter Cooperative.

SECTION 4. Any resolution, resolution section, policy or directive in conflict with this Resolution is repealed or amended to reflect and achieve the purposes stated herein.

PASSED this _____ day of _____, 2022.

{signatures on following page}

APPROVED:

Page 1 of 2 Resolution No. 2022-_____ Supporting the Creation of a Saline County Animal Shelter Cooperative. Mayor Allen Scott

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Mark Smith, City Clerk

Ashley Clancy, City Attorney

Page 2 of 2 Resolution No. 2022-____ Supporting the Creation of a Saline County Animal Shelter Cooperative.